The committee’s overall risk management strategy seeks to assist the Consolidated Group in meeting its financial

targets, whilst minimising potential adverse effects on financial performance.

 ii. Financial Risk Exposures and Management

  The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, credit risk

and price risk. The Group does not have any significant exposure on price risk and foreign currency risk.

  Interest rate risk

  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates principally to its short-term deposits placed with financial

institutions.  For further details on interest rate risk refer to Note 33(b)(i) & (iii).

  Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency sensitivity

Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in Renminbi (RMB). Exposures to currency exchange rate arise from the
Group’s Hong Kong bank deposit, which are primarily denominated in US dollars (USD).

  Foreign currency denominated financial assets which expose the Group to currency risk are disclosed below. The

amount shown are those reported to key management translated into AUD at the closing rate:

Short term exposure  Long term exposure

2013 2012 2013 2012

$ $ $ $

 USD cash deposit   2,178,274   2,378,703   -   -

   2,178,274   2,378,703   -   -

 If the AUD had strengthened or weakened against the USD by 10% (2012:10%) respectively then this would have had
the following impact:

  Change in profit Chang in Equity

  2013 2012 2013 2012

  $ $ $ $

 Increase in exchange rate by 10%   (217,827)   (237,870)  (217,827) (237,870)

 Decrease in exchange rate by 10%   217,827   237,870   217,827   237,870

 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the balance of USD deposit. Nonetheless, the
analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

- 56 -

NOTE 33: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

  Liquidity risk

  The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that the Group maintains adequate

level of liquidity for operations to meet its commitments.

  Credit risk

  Credit risk analysis

[…]

The carrying amounts of current receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their

short-term nature. The fair value of financial liabilities and non-current other receivables approximates the carrying

amount as the impact of discounting is not significant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

- 59 -

NOTE 33: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 iii. Sensitivity analysis

  Interest Rate Risk and Price Risk

  The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its financial instrument’s exposure to interest rate risk at

balance date. The Group’s financial instruments do not have significant exposure to price risk and foreign exchange

risk. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a

change in these risks.

  Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

  At 31 December 2013, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other

variables remaining constant would be as follows:

   2013

$

2012

$

  Change in profit

  — Increase in interest rate by 2% 867,431 777,638

  — Decrease in interest rate by 2% (867,431) (777,638)

  Change in Equity

  — Increase in interest rate by 2% 867,431 777,638

  — Decrease in interest rate by 2% (867,431) (777,638)

  The above interest rate risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain

unchanged.

NOTE 34: PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION

 2013

$

2012

$

Assets

Current assets 28,154 43,716

Non-current assets 31,937,071 32,669,833

Total assets 31,965,225 32,713,549

Liabilities

Current liabilities 124,950 127,773

Total liabilities 124,950 127,773

Net Assets 31,840,275 32,585,776

Equity

Issued capital 34,525,617 34,525,617

Retained earnings (2,685,342) (1,939,841)

Total equity 31,840,275 32,585,776

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

- 60 -

NOTE 34: PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Financial performance

Loss for the year (745,501) (421,155)

Total comprehensive income (745,501) (421,155)

The Consolidated Group has no other contingent liabilities or contingent assets at 31 December 2013 (2012: $nil).

NOTE 35: NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR APPLICATION IN FUTURE PERIODS

The accounting standards that have not been early adopted for the year ended 31 December 2013, but will be applicable to the

Group in future reporting periods, are detailed below. Apart from these standards, other accounting standards that will be

applicable in future periods have been reviewed, however they have been considered to be insignificant to the Group.

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing